F

4 " In accordance with
Rule 2.38 of the CVA 1 ' l ' m
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

wensamand a6 NOtice of voluntary arrangement taking effect Companies House

of, or paragraph 30 of
Schedule A1 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986.

a

[m]

74

w *AB7R14D7*

A24 02/06/2017 #60
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details
< Filling in this f
Companymunber [0 [0 {6 [1[s[4f6 e s e wpecrr
Company name in full ' Pretty Legs Hosiery Limited bold black capitals.
Supervisor's name
Full forename(s) Edward Terence
Surname Kerr
Supervisor’s address
Building name/number | BDO LLP
Street | Pannell House
| 159 Charles Street
Post town ’ Leicester
County/Region |
Postcode ’T[?’T’_l_’TIT’?
Country United Kingdom
u Supervisor's name @
Full forename(s) | lan James © Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Surname [ Gould another supervisor.
Supervisor's address ®
Building namelnumber| Two Snowhill @ Other supervisor _—
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another supervisor.
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region ’
Postcode [e[a[ T [ Telefa
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



CVA1 -

Notice of voluntary arrangement taking effect

Date CVA took effect

fif2 Tols  [2lol4]7

Report of consideration of proposal

O | attach a copy of the report of consideration of the proposal

Sign and date

Supervisor’s signature

X ol

Signature date

of P [fefi

04/17 Version 1.0




CVAT :

Notice of voluntary arrangement taking effect

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Edward T Kerr

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

| < BDO LLP

‘ Address

Pannell House

| 159 Charles Street

| Leicester

Poxt town

County/Region

= [ufefal [ rcle

Country

|nx

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry No 8097 of 2017
In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986
And In the Matter of Pretty Legs Hosiery Limited
Company Yoluntary Arrangement
Chairman's Report of the Meetings of Creditors and Shareholders

The adjourned meetings of creditors and shareholders to consider the directors' proposal for a
Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above named company were duly convened and held at
the Jurys Inn, Hinckley Island Hotel, Watling Street, Hinckley, LE10 3JA on 12 May 2017 at

11:00am and 11:30am respectively.
Present: Edward T Kerr, Chairman and Joint Nominee

Richard Tudor, director of the Company

Mike Hoskins, representing H&R Healthcare Limited
Azhel Quyoam, representing H&R Healthcare Limited
Garth Boterill, representing HE&R Healthcare Limited
Joanna Ford, representing Cripps LLP

Helen Robinson of BDO LLP

Gemma Sharman of BDO LLP

Creditors and their representatives as per the attached attendance list and
schedule of proxies

Shareholders and their representatives as per the attached attendance list
schedule of proxies

Summary of the events at the meeting

The Chairman opened the meeting and explained the Company history and position leading up to
the Directors’ Proposals meeting. The Chairman also provided a summary of the directors’

Proposal and the Statement of Affairs.

Modifications

Certain modifications had been proposed by University College London Business PLC (“UCLB")
prior to the meetings and had been accepted by the directors (and latterly by the Shareholders).
These modifications are detailed at Appendix 1.

Yoting

A summary of the voting at the meetings is as follows:



Creditors Amount of Claim % Value of Votes Cast

(For voting purposes)

Voting for the Arrangement

(with the modifications) £1,086,688 76.47%
Voting Against the Arrangement

(with the modifications) £333,798 23.53%
Shareholders Shareholding % Value of Votes Cast

{For voting purposes)

Voting for the Arrangement

(with the modifications) £1,000 100%
Voting Against the

Arrangement

(with the modifications) £nil nil

Resolutions passed

In accordance with Rule 1.19(2) of the insolvency Rules 1986, a majority in excess of 75% in value
of those creditors voting in person or by proxy reseolved:

1

The Proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement in respect of the Company including
the Terms thereof (together with the modifications) ("the Arrangement”), a copy of
which is now produced to the Meeting and signed for the purposes of identification by

the Chairman, be and it is hereby approved;

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of BDO LLP, Pannell
House, 159 Charles Street, |eicester, LE1 1LD be and are hereby appointed Joint
Supervisors in relation to the Arrangement;

The Joint Supervisors be and are hereby empowered to exercise all the powers granted
to them as Supervisors under or by virtue of the Arrangement and the Joint Supervisors
are to act jointly and severally;

In accordance with Rule 1.20(1) of the Insolvency Rutes 1986, a majority in excess of 50% in value
of those members voting in person or by proxy resolved:

1

The Proposal for a Company Yoluntary Arrangement in respect of the Company including
the Terms thereof (together with the modifications) ("the Arrangement”}, a copy of
which is now produced to the Meeting and signed for the purposes of identification by
the Chairman, be and is hereby approved and the members of the Company be and
hereby agree to be bound by the Terms thereof;

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of BDO LLP, Pannell
House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1 LD be and are hereby appointed Joint
Supervisors in relation to the Arrangement; and

The Joint Supervisors be and are hereby empowered to exercise all the powers granted
to them as Supervisors under or by virtue of the Arrangement and the Joint Supervisors

are to act jointly and severally.



Application of EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

As required under Rule 1.24(2){ca) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [ can confirm that in the opinion
of the Joint Supervisors the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (No.1346/2000) will apply in
respect of this voluntary arrangement and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as
provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pated this 12 May 2017

AT
.................. s a e enennroniane

Edward T Kerr
Chairman of both meetings



Appendix 1: UCLB Modifications

1. The removal of 1.5.7 of the Proposal;
2. 24.4 of the Proposal - “shall’ or ‘will needs to be deleted;

3. 29.1 of the Proposal - the wording ‘The creditors shall not, upon the Arrangement being
accepted by them in accordance with the Act, commence or continue any steps, action,
proceedings, execution or other legal proceedings. Furthermore, no distress may be
levied by the creditors against the Company for the recovery or payment of any debts or
liabilities owed to them at the date of the meeting of creditors, and they shall only be
entitied to receive such dividends as may be distributed by the Supervisors in
accordance with this Proposal’ be replaced with ‘The creditors shall not, upan the
Arrangement being accepted by them in accordance with the Act, commence or
continue any steps, action, proceedings, execution or other legal proceedings
(including the levying of distress of action under CRAR) against the Company for the
recover or payment of any debts or liabilities owed to them at the date of the meeting
of creditors, and they shall only be entitled to receive such dividends as may be
distributed by the Supervisors in accordance with this Proposal’.

4, 29.2. of the Proposal - The sentence ‘The creditors shall, upon the successful
implementation of the Arrangement, release the Company from all such debts,
obligations and liabilities’ be replaced with ‘The creditors shall, upon the successful
implementation of the Arrangement, release the Company from all debts, obligations
and liabilities owed to them at the date of the approval of the Arrangement.

5. 6.3. of the Proposal - The wording ‘Medalin is a debtor for £28,345. Whilst Medalin is
solvent, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, Medalin may be called upon under
the cross guarantees to meet any shortfall. It is considered that an insolvency of the
Company would result in the insolvency of Medalin due the presence of the cross
guarantees’ be replaced by ‘Medalin is a debtor for £28,345. Whilst Medatin is solvent,
if the Company were to be placed into CVL, Medalin may be called upon under the cross
guarantees to meet any shortfall. [t is considered that an insolvency of the Company
would result in the insolvency of Medalin due to the presence of the cross guarantees.

6. The addition of the following as paragraphs 1.5.12 and 1.5.13 -

 The Company confirms that it will pay in full, all invoices rendered following
approval of the Arrangement under the Trademark and Know-How Licence
entered into with University College London and UCL Business PLC (“UCLB"} on
23 March 2007 and subsequently amended from time to time (“Licence™) on the
terms set out in the Licence. UCLB agrees that the Net Invoice Value (as defined
in the Licence) will be calculated on the basis currently applied by the Company
unless the Company’s obligation to make royalty payments (and the calculation
of those payments) is varied by agreement after the approval of the
Arrangement, and the Company accepts and agrees that a failure to adhere to
the payment terms under the Licence (subject to any post-approval variation)
shall constitute a breach of the Arrangement upon occurrence of which UCLB
(and University College London) shall be entitled to terminate the Licence.

s The Company acknowledges that UCLB’s (and University College London’s) rights
under the terms of the Licence including their rights to terminate will {(and
shall) not be affected by the approval of the Arrangement



Pretty Legs Hosiery Limited

- Proposed Company Voluntary Arrangement -

Record of Attendance at a meeting of the Company's creditors held at the
Jurys Inn, Hinckley Island Hotel, Watling Street, Hinckley, LE10 3JA

on 12 May 2017 at 11:00am

Name of Creditor

Name of Representative

Amount of debt to claim

H L

A

1aT\eN
VR
A;?W"' i

f’ﬁ‘bc;mt g(’ﬂ

[/CJ_.B/UCL.

L

Ceaees ULP
FM&

foeres Lsgs
R\C.Hpuus /(-'hof(

Denny frorea

Signed:

M

LY

AZihet Fugirna
Ml s v o)

(oore tttn. Betern il
Mooy, oo
CRTE DRNGHY
G"ﬁ“““ﬁ‘-‘l‘\hﬂ Q:"\‘"( by

Eu()%dz %MC\S

o

' \\@eQ

R\CJ—U\&S /‘/\‘-MK
Denwa St

Chairman

———

E..S_ Laoo



BE0L L10T Aew 51

10°01L0T "39A TOS Sdl T 0 | 98ed

tllwvuu auneusly

00'951L°s JOPNLPIRYNY . 9010 EF
00 Z0v°E paywr Wodsue) nodl 01D €
G0"0BLEL PANWE] (M) SUNYRIRKS  F0SD 1L
P 8€Z°L paywL] sleslwayd gopny QYD) ot
80°L59°F sute) 21epasoy QWD e
6471997 SPgelsd  G0dD) €2
6P 0B 0T prioD SuBeped B Buld - 0dD L2
08°8.+9 P swaishs saindwod pamAed  Z0dD)  9F
18065 panw s190poUd L-Z-1 (00D ST
BR8P0 GLL WUN  LOND T
00°00Z°1€ P17 EIUSWIUOIALT GWW  ZOWD £
(1AL AL P11 lognguIsig Japeal  QOT) W
00°€95°1L prisiajsuest ydesiewney OOy M
00°005°} PIIULLT SUCIMOS JyBURE LIF ZOrD  0Z
00°050°L BulwwesSoid ¥ LOrD  6b
0Z°EEL $3lAIRS Aun pajesBay] Q) 8L
Y9 L6L'T SEDAIAS WG ASPPUIH  GOHD 4
00°09L‘T P17 (493590197) 03 B NSMOH HOHD 94
00°£04°TL pomr sWiea ylamAIBH  Z0M) S
0086/ °CEE SWOSND)  anuaAdI WH  QOHD 1
P EL6'L O} UayIeg-zoin 109D £l
60'FLLYY SaX0g 32015 pooMUIIS O T
947 166G yds . eBing 1040 HH
00" £05°9L sulesgwuesns  Qodo ol
Or'86.'TE edgauquliued  yooo 6
68°L66°C Paj] ISISSY 1seNUBD GO 8
7160171 P11 uaBuignl Yuded syasilayD #0704
0TvsT'T PYTSUCS B SIDA Y WUag 09D ¢
007005 ¢ PY1IS YBnoloqueds smolng /097§
08°7€0Z prisppqe RuURILg 909D ¥
00'875 SPAIBS WINIL Y ASTpUtig 309D €
89°pEl'8 panu vaeydyy  ZoVD T
19711861 suonnos 3isem Budy  QoyD  *

*Juzwaduelle ARjurmoa pasadosd 3y 1o wolaafalaoue1danie Uy 404 - | - UDLIIMOSaY

. a
uofEdHIPOW

pieAU]

urelsqy

o) 4 v
JO InoAe4q u| Isujely jeidads Jog Jeads Jeiouan

pajwLy Asd1soy s8a Anaud
d11 008

L107/80/TL - (asiLd) Sueawy stoypas)
saIxo.d jo Auewwing



B0} 10T AeW 9

L0°0LOT “43A TOS Sdi 7 107 98ed
aJnjeusts
986} Y1 §£F'S Jod sJaypald pajejdossy .
PEr|
00'86/°EEE (7) sjesodoad 3sujede SUloA SI0JPaL) POIRIDOSSY HON 8£°9/7 WR0F 640 {4 558] Q+4+Y) siEsodouad toj Builoa siolpal) PajRId0ssy Uay ]

00"9€1L°S (s) sioupal) pajelsosSY

BJ0A ¥oeqIuUNo}

00'86L €€E (2} s|esodoug ysupeSe Bugop LP9L Mo b bGFR0° L (g+a+v) siesodolg Jo inoae Ul BulJoA

dap % dgo
BupoA
%00°0 %00°0 %0070 %EGTET %00°0 %LV 9L
00'0 00'0 00'0 00°86L'CEE 00'0 L PS80 L } uoln)osay 1oy |ejo|
Ty 18651 Bunoa auosed siW - QAT o
06°89£°T UOLRUM B3TW  OOM3 B
, TL LTS soAS Jeses saw 10S3 v
05" /88"y URMLIRYS SLEW SIW  00ST ¥
7108481 POuEY BYD{BQ SIW Q0¥ &
. 8TSLLL wessed (OASULIN 004
ST 16001 UOSSTW BULL W OOWD EP
97 /98¢ MeyspeIg-pIojpm] Aueydals W Q3 T
80°0Z5°1T 7ALaL W Q013 W
89°£E8'¥l SUdoH BUD S QOHI  OF
L 18E°EL Jaymald uAjuew st 043 ot
T —mmh.v UopJlaAa|) BULION vy —.oum i1
97"96¥'6 Ayueduyor W QO3 L€
09°/8E°E INILSHN 3IpUld2A - EOAD 9
00°007°L pailwi] SUCHINIos UU3A  ZOAD  SE
PS 609 L1E odssauisng 100 QOND  ¥E
. d o) d ]
- uoesLipow p1eAU| uleisqy jonoaejul  ysuielly jepeds  Joj jepads LAENED])

pajtwi AdsisoH sBa Ajya.d
dT110ad
L10T/S0/T}) - (3s413) Bupieay sionpat)
$alx04d Jo Alewwns



Pretty Legs Hosiery Limited
- Propased Company Voluntary Arrangement -

Record of Attendance at a meeting of the Company's members held at the
Jurys Inn, Hinckley island Hotel, Watling Street, Hinckley, LE10 3JA
on 12 May 2017 at 11:30 am

Name of Member Name of Representative Amount of debt to claim
?REI'I'Y LEq_s’
4%&

Hok—bldql L’J‘h R\UHA%

Signed: CK\;/

Chairman




801} £107 Kew 91 10°010Z "42A TOS Sd L jo | afeq

2.n3RUBIS

9861 VI SEF'S Jod S103|paId pareIoossy

»

sy
00°0 000 (7) sjesodold 3supeie SupjoA sioypsaid pajejdossy UON 00'00F  00°000°} {, ssa] g+g+Y) sjesodoug Joj BUROA 5103|pal) PaleIDOSSY UON
’ 00°0 {,) Siopar) paepossy
BIOA HPRGIUNGD
i po'o 00°0 (3) sjesodougd supefie SupoA 00'00  00°000°} (g+g+v) siesedoud jo JnoAed ut Supca
% dgo % 489
HOLIOA
%000 %000 %00°0 %00°0 %00°0 %00°001L
00°0 00°0 00’0 00°0 00°0 00°000°) I uolnjosay J4oj €30
00°000°L panwr sduiplon sda1 Aedd  QOdH b
JuswaBurLIe Auejunioa pasodoad auy Jo uoralalsaoueldsioe ayy 104 - | - UDINOSHY
. a ) | b
- uoLedLLIpoW pHeAU| uiR3sqy JO InoAe] Ly 1suledy |ewads Jod |epads jelauan

paywi AlsisoH sBa Ajjaud
. 4110404
: £102/50/Z) - (3s41d) Bupieaw si1aquiaw
$aIX0.1d jo Alewwng



